

AN ACT CLARIFYING THE TITLES AND COMMAND AUTHORITY OF THE ADJUTANT GENERAL AND ASSISTANT ADJUTANT GENERALS OF THE MONTANA NATIONAL GUARD; AMENDING SECTIONS 2-15-1201 AND 2-15-1203, MCA; AND PROVIDING AN IMMEDIATE EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA:

**Section 1.** Section 2-15-1201, MCA, is amended to read:

"2-15-1201. Department of military affairs -- head. There is a department of military affairs. The department head is the adjutant general of the state, who shall must be appointed and shall serve in the same manner as are directors in 2-15-111. In addition, the adjutant general shall must have the qualifications as prescribed in 2-15-1202. The adjutant general is the commanding general of military forces of the state."

**Section 2.** Section 2-15-1203, MCA, is amended to read:

"2-15-1203. Assistant adjutant generals. (1) The adjutant general shall appoint, with the approval of the governor, an assistant adjutant general for the army national guard to be selected from the active list of the army national guard and an assistant adjutant general for the air national guard to be selected from the active list of the air national guard.

- (2) Each assistant adjutant general must have the qualifications set forth in 2-15-1202 for appointment as adjutant general. However, each assistant adjutant general must have the rank of brigadier general.
- (3) The assistant adjutant general of the army national guard is the commanding general of the army national guard. The assistant adjutant general of the air national guard is the commanding general of the air national guard."



**Section 3. Effective date.** [This act] is effective on passage and approval.

- END -



I hereby certify that the within bill,	
HB 31, originated in the House.	
Chief Clerk of the House	
Speaker of the House	
Signed this	da
of	, 2021
President of the Senate	
Signed this of	
VI	, ∠∪∠ ۱

## HOUSE BILL NO. 31

## INTRODUCED BY E. BUTTREY

## BY REQUEST OF THE DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS

AN ACT CLARIFYING THE TITLES AND COMMAND AUTHORITY OF THE ADJUTANT GENERAL AND ASSISTANT ADJUTANT GENERALS OF THE MONTANA NATIONAL GUARD; AMENDING SECTIONS 2-15-1201 AND 2-15-1203, MCA; AND PROVIDING AN IMMEDIATE EFFECTIVE DATE.